Manufacturers will be required by DHA, TRICARE to complete a TRICARE Retail Refund NDC Transfer Form agreeing to the date of transfer. 

D Code:  The Manufacturer contends that the NDC(s) has/have been discontinued/terminated. 
The Manufacturer needs to dispute all claims that should not have been billed after the discontinued/terminated date plus three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) days and provide documentation of termination date. 
Example:  Notice to pharmacies or patients with discontinued/termination date. 

E Code:  The Manufacturer contends that the pharmacy’s NCPDP or NPI is invalid, unknown, or terminated. 

G Code: The Manufacturer contends that the units submitted for payment are incorrect due to rounding or incorrect placement of